

No. 12-399

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR  
UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
South Carolina Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND  
FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARY KATHRYN NAGLE  
ELLYDE ROKO THOMPSON  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
kathleensullivan@  
quinnemanuel.com

March 28, 2013

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CONGRESS ENACTED ICWA IN ORDER TO PRESERVE THE CONTINUED SOVEREIGN, POLITICAL EXISTENCE OF INDIAN TRIBES .....	6
A. ICWA Arose From Congress’s Awareness That High Adoption Rates For Indian Children Threatened Tribal Sovereignty .....	7
B. ICWA Reflects Congress’s Considered Remedy For The Threat Facing Indian Tribes .....	13
1. Congress Defined “Indian Child” In Light Of The Link Between Tribal Citizenship And Sovereignty.....	14
2. Congress Deemed Preserving Family Relationships Essential To The Tribes’ Continued Existence .....	16
3. Congress Enacted Procedural Mechanisms To Protect The Tribes’ Sovereign Interest In Their Minors’ Membership .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. CONGRESS HAS THE EXCLUSIVE POWER TO LEGISLATE WITH RESPECT TO INDIAN TRIBES .....	21
A. The Constitution Grants Congress Broad Power Over Indian Affairs .....	21
B. The Federal Government’s Authority Does Not Inhere In The States .....	23
1. The Constitution Excluded States From Wielding Power With Regard To Indian Tribes .....	23
2. Only Congress May Manage The Trust Relationship Between The Federal Government And The Tribes .....	24
III. ICWA FALLS WITHIN CONGRESS’S CONSTITUTIONAL POWER AND DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES .....	26
A. ICWA Is A Constitutional Exercise Of Congress’s Exclusive Authority Over Relations With Indian Tribes ...	26
B. ICWA’s Classification Of “Indian Child” Is A Political Classification .....	30
C. Congressional Classifications Of “Indian” Are Necessary To Effectuate Congress’s Constitutional Authority Over Indian Affairs .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	17
<i>In re Adoption of Buehl</i> , 555 P.2d 1334 (Wash. 1976) .....	27
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993) .....	20, 21
<i>Blackfeather v. United States</i> , 190 U.S. 368 (1903).....	25
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	30, 31
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	24
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908).....	22, 23
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	34
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	19, 27, 28, 32
<i>In re Lelah-puc-ka-chee</i> , 98 F. 429 (N.D. Iowa 1899).....	27
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	22
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	22, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	21, 22
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914).....	22, 28
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	33
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	29, 32, 35
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	16, 32
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	24, 25
<i>Smith v. Bonifer</i> , 154 F. 883 (C.C.D. Or. 1907) .....	32
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	29
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	13, 25, 26, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	22, 23, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	21, 22, 23, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	21
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	21
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	25
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	32
<i>Wakefield v. Little Light</i> , 347 A.2d 228 (Md. 1975).....	28
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	25, 32, 33
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	28
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	23, 24
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Standing Bear v. Crook</i> , 25 Fed. Cas. No. 14891 (1879).....	15
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	22
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	22
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 .....	22
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX, para. 4 .....	24
25 U.S.C. § 1901(1) .....	21, 26, 27
25 U.S.C. § 1901(2) .....	21, 27, 29
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3) .....	7, 13, 21, 27, 29
25 U.S.C. § 1901(5) .....	21
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) .....	14, 15, 16, 30
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)(b) .....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1903(10) .....	14
25 U.S.C. § 1911 .....	14
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a) .....	19
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b) .....	19, 20, 28
25 U.S.C. § 1911(c) .....	19
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a) .....	19
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) .....	17
25 U.S.C. § 1913(a) .....	17
25 U.S.C. § 1914 .....	19
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) .....	14, 18
25 U.S.C. § 1915(c) .....	19
25 U.S.C. § 1915(e) .....	19
25 U.S.C. § 1919 .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, ch. 233, 43 Stat. 253 .....	34
Indian General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 .....	12
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
124 Cong. Rec. 38101 (1978) .....	7
124 Cong. Rec. 38102 (1978) .....	7, 30
124 Cong. Rec. 38103 (1978) .....	13, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 41-268 (1870) .....	34
S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1977) .....	8, 12, 19
S. Rep. No. 104-288 (1996) .....	18, 19, 31
S. Rep. No. 104-335 (1996) .....	18
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong. (1862) .....	34
Indian Child Welfare Program Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong. (1974) .....	9, 11, 17
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. (1977).....	10, 11
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978: Hearings on S. 1214 Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong. (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Task Force Four: Federal, State, and Tribal Jurisdiction, Report on Federal, State, and Tribal Jurisdiction, Final Report to the American Indian Policy Review Commission (Comm. Print 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
American Indian Policy Review Commission, Final Report (Comm. Print 1977).....	8, 11, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sarah Cleveland, Powers Inherent in Sovereignty: Indians, Aliens, Territories, and the Nineteenth Century Origins of Plenary Power over Foreign Affairs, 81 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	24
